TE 500/
TE 500-AVR
*
3
7
8
6
1

breaker.
Location of identification data on the power tool
The type designation can be found on the type iden-
tification plate and the serial number on the side of
the motor housing. Make a note of this data in your
operating instructions and always refer to it when
making an enquiry to your Hilti representative or
service department.
Type:
Serial no.:
2. Description
2.1 Use of the product as directed
The power tool is an electrically-powered breaker with pneumatic hammering mechanism.
The power tool is designed for medium-duty chiseling on masonry and concrete.
Working on materials hazardous to the health (e.g. asbestos) is not permissible.
The power tool is designed for professional use and may be operated, serviced and maintained only by trained,
authorized personnel. This personnel must be informed of any special hazards that may be encountered. The
power tool and its ancillary equipment may present hazards when used incorrectly by untrained personnel or
when used not as directed.
The working environment may be as follows: construction site, workshop, renovation, conversion or new
construction.
The power tool may be used only in a dry environment.
Do not use the power tool where there is a risk of fire or explosion.
The power tool may be operated only when connected to a power supply providing a voltage and frequency in
compliance with the information given on its type identification plate.
Modification of the power tool or tampering with its parts is not permissible.
To avoid the risk of injury, use only genuine Hilti accessories and insert tools.
Observe the information printed in the operating instructions concerning operation, care and maintenance.
en
16
2.2 Chuck
TE‑Y (SDS‑max) chuck
2.3 Switches
Lockable control switch
Function selector switch:
Chisel adjustment (24 positions)
Chiseling
2.4 Grips
Vibration-absorbing, pivotable side handle
Vibration-absorbing grip
2.5 Protective devices
Electronic restart interlock to prevent the power tool starting unintentionally after an interruption in the electric
supply (see section 9 “Troubleshooting”).
2.6 Lubrication
Gearing and hammering mechanism with separate lubrication chambers
2.7 Active vibration reduction (only TE 500‑AVR)
The power tool is equipped with an AVR active vibration reduction system which reduces vibration significantly
compared to power tools without active vibration reduction.
2.8 TPS theft protection system (optional)
The power tool may be equipped with the TPS theft protection system as an option. If the power tool is equipped
with this feature, it can be unlocked and made ready for operation only through use of the corresponding TPS
key.
2.9 LED indicators
Service indicator LED (see section “Care and maintenance”)
Theft protection system indicator (optional) (see section “Operation”)
2.10 Items supplied as standard
1 Power tool with side handle
1 Operating instructions
1 Hilti toolbox
1 Cleaning cloth
1 Grease
2.11 Using extension cords
Use only extension cords of a type approved for the application and with conductors of adequate cross section.